

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC**

STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
vs.)	No. SC76981
)	
RODERICK NUNLEY,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

APPELLANT’S MOTION TO RECALL THE MANDATE

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

JENNIFER HERNDON
224 N. Hwy, 67, #122
Florissant, Missouri 63031
(314) 831-5531
(314) 831-5645 - Facsimile
E-mail: jenifer@ix.netcom.com

MICHAEL J. GORLA
720 Olive Street, Suite 1630
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 621-1617
(314) 621-7448 - Facsimile
E-mail: mjgorla@msn.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

POINTS RELIED ON..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. This Court should recall its mandate and set aside
Nunley’s sentence of death because he was deprived of
his retroactive Sixth Amendment right to have a jury
determine the requisite facts to impose the death
penalty..... 3

II. This Court should recall its mandate because it failed
to give Nunley the full proportionality review to which
he is entitled and thereafter set aside his sentence of
death because it is disproportionate to the sentences
imposed in similar cases 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002).....	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	10
<i>Rentschler v. Nixon</i> , 311 F.3d 781 (Mo. banc 2010)	9, 10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	3
<i>South Carolina v. Downs</i> , 604 S.E.2d 377 (S.C. 2004).....	7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 318 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. banc 2010).....	11
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 303 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. banc 2010).....	12
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 318 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. banc 2010)	13
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 16 S.W.3d 692 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	6
<i>State v. Lowery</i> , 926 S.W.2d 712 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	6
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 882 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)	6
<i>State v. Nunley</i> , 923 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. banc 1996).....	5
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 709 N.W.2d 783 (S.D. 2006)	8, 9
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993)	12
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003)	3
<i>Texas v. McCullough</i> , 475 U.S. 134 (1986).....	6
STATUTES:	
§ 565.006.2 RSMo 2000	8
